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SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDHI: Sir, I think the hon. Member has made an excellent suggestion. I am going to take up with the Education Ministry and see how far we can get ahead because [ also personally believe that the schools for the SC/ST students are further isolating and alienating them and it is really not a good idea.

. *687. [The questioner (Shri Suresh Pachouri) was absent. For answer vide page 26 infra)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 688 ]

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA: Sir, I do not wartt to put the

. question,

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN:; Sir, a statement it...
MR. CHAIRMAN: He does not want to put it. Next Question.

Appointment/Nomination of SCs/STsin NCRPB

*6890. SHRI RAJU PARMAR: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that SC/ST Parliamentarians in their representations submitted to the Prime Minister on 17th December, 1996, 1st September 1997 and 23rd May, 1998, have demanded the nomination/appointment/ placement/ posting of persons belonging to the SCs/STs in the higher echelons of administration;

(b) if so, the action taken thereon;

(c) the total number of persons appointed/posted-as Chairman/Official/
Non-Official Members of the National Capital Region Planning Board
(NCRPB); and

(d) the number of persons belonging to the SCs/STs among them?

THEMINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI JAGMOHAN): (2)
to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) These representations contained issues pertaining to other Ministries/
Departments and accordingly these were sent to the concerned Ministrics/
Departments for action as appropriate.
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(c) and (d) The National Capital Region Planning Board was created by an Act of Parliament on 9th February, 1985. As per Section 3(3) of the NCRPB Act, 1985 the Board has 21 Members and Union Minister for Urban Development is the Chairman of the Board.

As per Section 5(1) of the NCRPB Act, the Board may co-opt any person or persons as member or members of the Board. At present there are 10 co-opted members. Section 5(2) stipulates that a person co-opted under sub- section (1) shall exercise and discharge all the powers and functions of a Member of the Board but shall not be entitled to vote. '

All the Members and Co-opted Members in the National Capital Region Planning Board are ex-officio Members.
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definitely we will take.care of it.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Recommendations of NCSK

*683. SHRIANANTRAY DEVSHANKER DAVE: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Commission for Safai Karamacharis (NCSK) is working under her Ministry; '

(b) the number of annual reports published, so far, by the Commission;

(c) whether any suggestions/recommendations have been made to uplift the safai karamcharis; and

(d) the action taken / being taken on the recommendations? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI MANEKA GANDH!): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The follow'm'g reports have been submitted by the Commission.
1. Fifst report of the Commission for the year 1994-95.

2. Second Report for the year 1995-536.

3. Third report for the years 1996-97 & 1997-92 (combined).

4. Fourth report for the years 1998-99 & 1699-2000 (combined).
(¢) Yes, Sir.

(d) The first and second reports alongwith act’.::i taken memorandum have already been laid on the table of the House.

The Government is operating the Natics.a! -i.eme of the Liberation and Rehabilitation of Scavengers and their d:pendents for the Safai Karamcharis. Since the inception of the scheme in 1992, 1.34 lakhs scavengers have been estimated to be assisted for training and 3.25 lakhs assisted for rehabilitation till 31.3.99. In prder to acielerate the Liberation and
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